OP \$490.00 38948(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM508801

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as Administrative Agent		02/05/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	York Wallcoverings, Inc.	
Street Address:	750 Linden Avenue	
City:	York	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17404	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3894804	ANTONINA VELLA		
Registration Number:	2163986	ASHFORD HOUSE		
Registration Number:	3044943	CAREY LIND		
Registration Number:	1799483	GINGER TREE		
Registration Number:	4444839	INSPIRED BY COLOR		
Registration Number:	3958536	J. CHESTERFIELD STUDIO		
Registration Number:	3907269	LINDEN STREET GALLERY		
Registration Number:	1584832	MONOGRAM		
Registration Number:	2294669	PARK PLACE		
Registration Number:	4527250	PEEL AND STICK WALL GRAPHIX		
Registration Number:	2703094	RISKY BUSINESS		
Registration Number:	3023244	RONALD REDDING		
Registration Number:	1882326	ROOMMATES		
Registration Number:	2789602	SURESTRIP		
Registration Number:	2886928	THE CARLISLE COMPANY		
Registration Number:	3905397	THREE SISTERS STUDIO		
Registration Number:	2789608	WHITE HERON		
Registration Number:	1838707	YORK		
		TDADEMADI		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006551 FRAME: 0472

900484306

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3843030	YORKGUARD	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7428.045
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher
SIGNATURE:	/njb/
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Confirmatory Grant - Trademarks (York)#page1.tif source=Release of Confirmatory Grant - Trademarks (York)#page2.tif source=Release of Confirmatory Grant - Trademarks (York)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006551 FRAME: 0473

RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made effective as of February 5, 2019, by U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association (the "Secured Party") for itself and as administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below) in favor of York Wallcoverings, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Company").

WHEREAS, YWI Holdings Corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders, and the Secured Party are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 4, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") pursuant to which the Lenders agreed to extend to the Borrower certain credit accommodations;

WHEREAS, the Company has granted security interests to the Secured Party under the Pledge and Security Agreement and Irrevocable Proxy dated as of March 4, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of March 4, 2015 (the "Confirmatory Grant") granting the Secured Party, among other collateral as set forth therein, a security interest in and lien on the trademarks identified on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Trademark Collateral on March 4, 3015 at Reel number 5471 and frame number 0464; and

WHEREAS, the Company has satisfied all of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement and has requested that the Secured Party terminate and release its security interests in and liens on the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

- 1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined in this Release shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, or the Confirmatory Grant, as the case may be.
- 2) <u>Termination and Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates the Confirmatory Grant and terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and liens on the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Company, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such trademarks, effective as of the date set forth above.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006551 FRAME: 0474

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release effective as of the date written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Secured Party

Name: William J. Uknsenei

Title: Senior Vice President

Exhibit A

Mark	Appin, No.	Filed	Regn. No.	Regn, Date	Status
ANTONINA VELLA	77/783336	07/17/2009	3894804	12/21/2010	Registered
ASHFORD HOUSE	75/295617	05/21/1997	2163986	06/09/1998	Registered
CAREY LIND	78/428884	06/02/2004	3044943	01/17/2006	Registered
GINGER TREE	74/367067	03/11/1993	1799483	10/19/1993	Registered
INSPIRED BY COLOR	85/707544	08/20/2012	4444839	12/03/2013	Registered
J. CHESTERFIELD STUDIO	77/783331	07/17/2009	3958536	05/10/2011	Registered
LINDEN STREET GALLERY	85/044745	05/21/2010	3907269	01/18/2011	Registered
MONOGRAM	73/820347	08/21/1989	1584832	02/27/1990	Registered
PARK PLACE	75/348576	08/28/1997	2294669	11/23/1999	Registered
PEEL AND STICK WALL GRAPHIX	85/951437	06/05/2013	4527250	05/06/2014	Registered
RISKY BUSINESS	76/243179	04/19/2001	2703094	04/01/2003	Registered
RONALD REDDING	78/428878	06/02/2004	3023244	12/06/2005	Registered
ROOMMATES	86/375780	08/25/2014			Pending
ROOMMATES	74/425446	08/17/1993	1882326	03/07/1995	Registered
ROOMMATES WALL DECALS & Design	86/012795	07/07/2013		***************************************	Pending
Ro-Milis Well DEAD					
STICKTILES	86/353240	07/31/2014			Pending
SURESTRIP	76/411663	05/23/2002	2789602	12/02/2003	Registered
THE CARLISLE COMPANY	76/243637	04/19/2001	2886928	09/21/2004	Registered
THREE SISTERS STUDIO	77/842583	10/06/2009	3905397	01/11/2011	Registered
WHITE HERON	76/413342	05/23/2002	2789608	12/02/2003	Registered
YORK	74/355682	02/04/1993	1838707	06/07/1994	Registered
YORKGUARD	77/856119	10/23/2009	3843030	08/31/2010	Registered

Exhibit A

RECORDED: 02/05/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006551 FRAME: 0476